

To be Argued by:
BRIDGET O'TOOLE
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Fourth Department

525-527 ORISKANY ST. LLC,

Petitioner,

Docket No.:
OP 21-00726

– against –

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS,
ONEIDA COUNTY, JOHN DOE CORPORATIONS
and JOHN DOES,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THE ZOGHLIN GROUP, PLLC
Bridget O'Toole, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioner
300 State Street, Suite 502
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 434-0790
bridget@zoglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
POINT I: THE COUNTY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH SEQRA.....	7
POINT II: THE COUNTY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE EDPL.....	12
A. THE COUNTY IMPERMISSIBLY HELD A PUBLIC HEARING VIA ZOOM ONLY	12
B. <i>RESPONDENT DID NOT PROVIDE A FULL COPY OF THE RECORD UPON REQUEST AS REQUIRED BY EDPL § 203.....</i>	16
C. <i>RESPONDENTS FAILED TO MAKE DETERMINATIONS AND FINDINGS WITHIN 90 DAYS</i>	19
D. <i>RESPONDENTS FAILED TO CONFORM WITH SEQRA</i>	21
POINT III: THE COUNTY VIOLATED PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS CERTIFICATION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 2014 WL 1092363 (EDNY Mar. 18, 2014)	25
<i>Brady v. Genesee and Wyoming R. Co.</i> , 225 A.D.2d 1024 (4th Dep’t 1996)	9, 10
<i>City of Buffalo Urb. Renewal Agency v. Moreton</i> , 100 A.D.2d 20, 23 (1984).....	20
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 330 (1986)	25
<i>E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v. Foster</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 359 (1988).....	9
<i>Goldstein v. New York State Urban Devel. Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 168, 185-86 (2d Dep’t 2009)	25
<i>Gray v. Town Of Oppenheim</i> , 289 A.D.2d 343, 346 (2001).....	23
<i>Legal Aid Soc. of Schenectady Cty., Inc. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 78 A.D.2d 933, 933, (1980).....	23
<i>Long Island Pub. Serv. Employees, UMD, ILA, AFL–CIO v. Town Bd. of Huntington</i> , 31 F.3d 1191, 1194 (2d Cir.1994)	25
<i>River St. Realty Corp. v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 181 A.D.3d 676, 678 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	21
<i>Riverso v. Rockland Co. Solid Waste Management Auth.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 764 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Sun Co., Inc. (R&M) v. City of Syracuse Indus. Devel. Agency</i> , 209 A.D.2d 34 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	11

<i>Tadasky Corp. v. Vill. of Ellenville</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1131, 1131 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Tioronada, LLC v. New York</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 342, 351 (SDNY 2005)	25
<i>Troy Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1295, 1300 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	9
<i>Zutt v. State</i> , 99 A.D.3d 85, 96–97 (2012).....	23

Statutes

ECL §§ 8-0101 to 8-0117	7
ECL 8-0103.....	8
ECL 8-0109(4).....	8
ECL Art. 8.....	10
EDPL § 207(C)(3).....	21
EDPL §§201-203	12, 13, 20
EDPL §203.....	passim
EDPL §204(a)	20, 21
EDPL 104.....	12
EDPL 202(A)	21
EDPL 204.....	11, 19, 20, 21
EDPL 207(c)	7
EDPL Article 2.....	passim

Other Authorities

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202 (2020)13

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.94 (2021)..... 14, 15

N.Y. Exec. Order No. 210 (2021).....14

N.Y. Exec. Order Nos. 202-202.111 (2020-2021)..... 14, 15

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation, *SEQR Handbook*,
p. 63-64, 146 (4th Ed. 2020)..... 9, 10
